Derivative financial instruments  41 949  –  41 949

Creditors, accruals and provisions  19 832  –  19 832

Current tax liability  773  –  773

Deposits  1 338 621  –  1 338 621

Employee liabilities  9 034  –  9 034

Other liabilities  5 758  –  5 758

Policyholder liabilities  4 764  –  4 764

Additional Tier 1 and Tier 2 liabilities  28 053  –  28 053

Deferred income tax liability  1 318  –  1 318

Total liabilities  1 456 158  –  1 456 158

Equity

Ordinary shares  56  –  56

Share premium  8 056  (39)  8 017

Reserves  115 418  70  115 488

Capital and reserves attributable to ordinary equityholders  123 530  31  123 561

Contingent convertible securities  1 250  1 250

NCNR preference shares  4 519  –  4 519

Capital and reserves attributable to equityholders of the group  129 299  31  129 330

Non-controlling interests  4 005  –  4 005

Total equity  133 304  31  133 335

Total equities and liabilities  1 589 462  31  1 589 493

*	 FirstRand shares held for client trading activities.

160 IFRS INFORMATION

Reconciliation of normalised to IFRS condensed consolidated statement
of financial position
as at 31 December 2017

IAS 39

R million Normalised
Treasury

shares* IFRS

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  65 805  –  65 805

Derivative financial instruments  53 586  –  53 586

Commodities  15 489  –  15 489

Investment securities  188 928  (88)  188 840

Advances  927 732  –  927 732

– Advances to customers  874 476  –  874 476

– Marketable advances  53 256  53 256

Accounts receivable  9 443  –  9 443

Current tax asset  356  –  356

Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale  498  –  498

Reinsurance assets  133  –  133

Investments in associates  5 726  –  5 726

Investments in joint ventures  1 890  56  1 946

Property and equipment  17 859  –  17 859

Intangible assets  1 663  –  1 663

Investment properties  675  –  675

Defined benefit post-employment asset  5  –  5

Deferred income tax asset  1 936  –  1 936

Total assets  1 291 724  (32)  1 291 692

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Liabilities

Short trading positions  15 266  –  15 266

Derivative financial instruments  58 102  –  58 102

Creditors, accruals and provisions  16 449  –  16 449

Current tax liability  415  –  415

Deposits  1 040 042  –  1 040 042

Employee liabilities  8 270  –  8 270

Other liabilities  6 511  –  6 511

Policyholder liabilities  4 315  –  4 315

Additional Tier 1 and Tier 2 liabilities  20 048  –  20 048

Deferred income tax liability  958  –  958

Total liabilities  1 170 376  –  1 170 376

Equity

Ordinary shares  56  –  56

Share premium  8 056  (71)  7 985

Reserves  104 873  39  104 912

Capital and reserves attributable to ordinary equityholders  112 985  (32)  112 953

Contingent convertible securities  –  –  –

NCNR preference shares  4 519  –  4 519

Capital and reserves attributable to equityholders of the group  117 504  (32)  117 472

Non-controlling interests  3 844  –  3 844

Total equity  121 348  (32)  121 316

Total equities and liabilities  1 291 724  (32)  1 291 692

*	 FirstRand shares held for client trading activities.

IFRS INFORMATION 161

Reconciliation of normalised to IFRS condensed consolidated statement
of financial position
as at 30 June 2018

IAS 39

R million Normalised
Treasury

shares* IFRS

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  96 024  –  96 024

Derivative financial instruments  42 499  –  42 499

Commodities  13 424  –  13 424

Investment securities  209 004  (67)  208 937

Advances  1 121 227  –  1 121 227

– Advances to customers  1 065 997  –  1 065 997

– Marketable advances  55 230  –  55 230

Accounts receivable  9 884  –  9 884

Current tax asset  378  –  378

Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale  112  –  112

Reinsurance assets  84  –  84

Investments in associates  5 537  –  5 537

Investments in joint ventures  1 680  46  1 726

Property and equipment  17 936  –  17 936

Intangible assets  10 847  –  10 847

Investment properties  754  –  754

Defined benefit post-employment asset  36  –  36

Deferred income tax asset  2 884  –  2 884

Total assets  1 532 310  (21)  1 532 289

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Liabilities

Short trading positions  9 999  –  9 999

Derivative financial instruments  50 954  –  50 954

Creditors, accruals and provisions  19 620  –  19 620

Current tax liability  438  –  438

Deposits  1 267 448  –  1 267 448

Employee liabilities  11 534  –  11 534

Other liabilities  6 989  –  6 989

Policyholder liabilities  4 593  –  4 593

Additional Tier 1 and Tier 2 liabilities  28 439  –  28 439

Deferred income tax liability  1 477  –  1 477

Total liabilities  1 401 491  –  1 401 491

Equity

Ordinary shares  56  –  56

Share premium  8 056  (62)  7 994

Reserves  112 934  41  112 975

Capital and reserves attributable to ordinary equityholders  121 046  (21)  121 025

Contingent convertible securities  1 250  –  1 250

NCNR preference shares  4 519  –  4 519

Capital and reserves attributable to equityholders of the group  126 815  (21)  126 794

Non-controlling interests  4 004  –  4 004

Total equity  130 819  (21)  130 798

Total equities and liabilities  1 532 310  (21)  1 532 289

*	 FirstRand shares held for client trading activities.

162 IFRS INFORMATION

IFRS 9

R million Normalised
Treasury

shares* IFRS

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  96 024  –  96 024

Derivative financial instruments  42 499  –  42 499

Commodities  13 424  –  13 424

Investment securities  211 741  (67)  211 674

Advances  1 113 398  –  1 113 398

– Advances to customers  1 058 168  –  1 058 168

– Marketable advances  55 230  –  55 230

Accounts receivable  8 847  –  8 847

Current tax asset  850  –  850

Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale  112  –  112

Reinsurance assets  84  –  84

Investments in associates  5 343  –  5 343

Investments in joint ventures  1 680  46  1 726

Property and equipment  17 936  –  17 936

Intangible assets  10 847  –  10 847

Investment properties  754  –  754

Defined benefit post-employment asset  36  –  36

Deferred income tax asset  4 017  –  4 017

Total assets  1 527 592  (21)  1 527 571

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Liabilities

Short trading positions  9 999  –  9 999

Derivative financial instruments  50 954  –  50 954

Creditors, accruals and provisions  19 700  –  19 700

Current tax liability  438  –  438

Deposits  1 268 244  –  1 268 244

Employee liabilities  11 534  –  11 534

Other liabilities  6 989  –  6 989

Policyholder liabilities  4 593  –  4 593

Additional Tier 1 and Tier 2 liabilities  28 439  –  28 439

Deferred income tax liability  1 466  –  1 466

Total liabilities  1 402 356  –  1 402 356

Equity

Ordinary shares  56  –  56

Share premium  8 056  (62)  7 994

Reserves  107 449  41  107 490

Capital and reserves attributable to ordinary equityholders  115 561  (21)  115 540

Contingent convertible securities  1 250  –  1 250

NCNR preference shares  4 519  –  4 519

Capital and reserves attributable to equityholders of the group  121 330  (21)  121 309

Non-controlling interests  3 906  –  3 906

Total equity  125 236  (21)  125 215

Total equities and liabilities  1 527 592  (21)  1 527 571

*	 FirstRand shares held for client trading activities.

Reconciliation of normalised to IFRS condensed consolidated statement
of financial position
as at 1 July 2018

IFRS INFORMATION 163

Impact of adopting revised accounting standards
at 1 July 2018

The group adopted IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 during the current period. The group, as permitted by these standards, elected to not restate any
comparative information. Accordingly, the impact of adopting the revised requirements has been applied retrospectively with an adjustment to the
group’s 1 July 2018 opening reserves. Reported information in the prior interim period and the financial year to 30 June 2018 were unaffected

[…]

are out of scope, e.g. leases and insurance.

The model specifies that revenue is recognised
as and when control of goods or services are
transferred to a customer, and that revenue is
recognised at the amount that an entity
expects to receive. Depending on certain
criteria, revenue is recognised at a point in
time or over time.

IFRS 15 requires that goods and services are split into their
separate performance obligations and that the revenue from
each performance obligation is recognised at a point in time
or over time depending on the specific criteria for revenue
recognition.

The transition to IFRS 15 resulted in the deferral of revenue
relating to value added products and services provided to
customers by WesBank.

The application of the revised requirements resulted in an
adjustment of R74 million on the DIA.

IFRS INFORMATION 167

Transition impact on IFRS consolidated financial position
as at 1 July 2018

IFRS 9 adjustments IFRS 9 adjustments

R million Notes

As reported
30 June 2018

IAS 39 Reclassification Remeasurement ECL impairment ISP
Total IFRS 9

 adjustments

Restated
1 July 2018

for IFRS 9 IFRS 15

Total restated
as at

1 July 2018

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 5 Note 6

ASSETS

Investment securities 3.1  208 937  1 010  1 844  (117)  –   2 737  211 674  –   211 674

Advances  1 121 227  (65)  238  (8 598)*  596  (7 829)  1 113 398  –   1 113 398

Accounts receivable 3.1  9 884  (1 010)  –   (27)  –   (1 037)  8 847  –   8 847

Current tax asset  378  2  (8)  478  –   472  850  –   850

Investments in associates and joint ventures 3.2  7 263  65  –   (259)  –   (194)  7 069  –   7 069

Deferred income tax asset  2 884  (2)  (382)  1 683  (166)  1 133  4 017  –   4 017

Other financial assets  138 523  –   –   –   –   –   138 523  –   138 523

Non-financial assets  43 193  –   –   –   –   –   43 193  –   43 193

Total assets  1 532 289  –   1 692  (6 840)  430  (4 718)  1 527 571  –   1 527 571

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Liabilities

Creditors, accruals and provisions  19 620  –   –   6  –   6  19 626  74  19 700

Current tax liability  438  –   –   –   –   –   438  –   438

Deposits  1 267 448  –   796  –   –   796  1 268 244  –   1 268 244

Other liabilities  6 989  –   –   –   –   –   6 989  –   6 989

Deferred income tax liability  1 477  –   –   (11)  –   (11)  1 466  –   1 466

Other financial liabilities  79 393  –   –   –   –   –   79 393  –   79 393

Non-financial liabilities  26 126  –   –   –   –   –   26 126  –   26 126

Total liabilities  1 401 491  –   796  (5)  –   791  1 402 282  74  1 402 356

Equity

Ordinary shares  56  –   –   –   –   –   56  –   56

Share premium  7 994  –   –   –   –   –   7 994  –   7 994

Reserves  112 975  9  887  (6 737)  430  (5 411)  107 564  (74)  107 490

Capital and reserves attributable to ordinary
equityholders  121 025  9  887  (6 737)  430  (5 411)  115 614  (74)  115 540

Contingent convertible securities  1 250  –   –   –   –   –   1 250  –   1 250

NCNR preference shares  4 519  –   –   –   –   –   4 519  –   4 519

Capital and reserves attributable to equityholders of
the group  126 794  9  887  (6 737)  430  (5 411)  121 383  (74)  121 309

Non-controlling interests  4 004  (9)  9  (98)  –   (98)  3 906  –   3 906

Total equity  130 798  –   896  (6 835)  430  (5 509)  125 289  (74)  125 215

Total equities and liabilities  1 532 289  –   1 692  (6 840)  430  (4 718)  1 527 571  –   1 527 571

*	 Net of ISP of R2 241 million.

Refer to detailed explanations on pages 164 to 167.

168 IFRS INFORMATION

IFRS 9 adjustments IFRS 9 adjustments

R million Notes

As reported
30 June 2018

IAS 39 Reclassification Remeasurement ECL impairment ISP
Total IFRS 9

 adjustments

Restated
1 July 2018

for IFRS 9 IFRS 15

Total restated
as at

1 July 2018

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 5 Note 6

ASSETS

Investment securities 3.1  208 937  1 010  1 844  (117)  –   2 737  211 674  –   211 674

Advances  1 121 227  (65)  238  (8 598)*  596  (7 829)  1 113 398  –   1 113 398

Accounts receivable 3.1  9 884  (1 010)  –   (27)  –   (1 037)  8 847  –   8 847

Current tax asset  378  2  (8)  478  –   472  850  –   850

Investments in associates and joint ventures 3.2  7 263  65  –   (259)  –   (194)  7 069  –   7 069

Deferred income tax asset  2 884  (2)  (382)  1 683  (166)  1 133  4 017  –   4 017

Other financial assets  138 523  –   –   –   –   –   138 523  –   138 523

Non-financial assets  43 193  –   –   –   –   –   43 193  –   43 193

Total assets  1 532 289  –   1 692  (6 840)  430  (4 718)  1 527 571  –   1 527 571

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Liabilities

Creditors, accruals and provisions  19 620  –   –   6  –   6  19 626  74  19 700

Current tax liability  438  –   –   –   –   –   438  –   438

Deposits  1 267 448  –   796  –   –   796  1 268 244  –   1 268 244

Other liabilities  6 989  –   –   –   –   –   6 989  –   6 989

Deferred income tax liability  1 477  –   –   (11)  –   (11)  1 466  –   1 466

Other financial liabilities  79 393  –   –   –   –   –   79 393  –   79 393

Non-financial liabilities  26 126  –   –   –   –   –   26 126  –   26 126

Total liabilities  1 401 491  –   796  (5)  –   791  1 402 282  74  1 402 356

Equity

Ordinary shares  56  –   –   –   –   –   56  –   56

Share premium  7 994  –   –   –   –   –   7 994  –   7 994

Reserves  112 975  9  887  (6 737)  430  (5 411)  107 564  (74)  107 490

Capital and reserves attributable to ordinary
equityholders  121 025  9  887  (6 737)  430  (5 411)  115 614  (74)  115 540

Contingent convertible securities  1 250  –   –   –   –   –   1 250  –   1 250

NCNR preference shares  4 519  –   –   –   –   –   4 519  –   4 519

Capital and reserves attributable to equityholders of
the group  126 794  9  887  (6 737)  430  (5 411)  121 383  (74)  121 309

Non-controlling interests  4 004  (9)  9  (98)  –   (98)  3 906  –   3 906

Total equity  130 798  –   896  (6 835)  430  (5 509)  125 289  (74)  125 215

Total equities and liabilities  1 532 289  –   1 692  (6 840)  430  (4 718)  1 527 571  –   1 527 571

*	 Net of ISP of R2 241 million.

Refer to detailed explanations on pages 164 to 167.

IFRS INFORMATION 169

Reconciliation of IFRS consolidated statement of changes in equity
as at 1 July 2018

Ordinary share capital and ordinary equityholders' funds

R million Note

Share
capital

and share
premium

Defined
benefit

post-
employment

 reserve
Cash flow

hedge reserve

Share-based
 payment

reserve

Available-
for-sale
reserve

Foreign
currency

translation
reserve

Other
reserves*

Retained
earnings

Reserves
attributable to

 ordinary
equityholders

NCNR
preference
shares and
contingent
convertible

securities
Non-controlling

 interests Total equity

Balance as at 30 June 2018 IAS 39  8 050  (723)  343  4  (1 361)  2 832  599  111 281  112 975  5 769  4 004  130 798

Opening retained earnings adjustment
for IFRS 9  –   –   –   –   1 361  –   87  (6 859)  (5 411)  –   (98)  (5 509)

Reclassification 1  –   –   –   –   1 361  –   84  (1 436)  9  –   (9)  –

Remeasurement  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   887  887  –   9  896

ECL impairment  –   –   –   –   –   –   3  (6 740)  (6 737)  –   (98)  (6 835)

ISP  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   430  430  –   –   430

Opening retained earnings adjustment for
IFRS 15  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   (74)  (74)  –   –   (74)

Balance as at 1 July 2018  8 050  (723)  343  4  –   2 832  686  104 348  107 490  5 769  3 906  125 215

*	 Other reserves include the FVOCI reserve.

Refer to detailed note explanation on page 164.

170 IFRS INFORMATION

Ordinary share capital and ordinary equityholders' funds

R million Note

Share
capital

and share
premium

Defined
benefit

post-
employment

 reserve
Cash flow

hedge reserve

Share-based
 payment

reserve

Available-
for-sale
reserve

Foreign
currency

translation
reserve

Other
reserves*

Retained
earnings

Reserves
attributable to

 ordinary
equityholders

NCNR
preference
shares and
contingent
convertible

securities
Non-controlling

 interests Total equity

Balance as at 30 June 2018 IAS 39  8 050  (723)  343  4  (1 361)  2 832  599  111 281  112 975  5 769  4 004  130 798

Opening retained earnings adjustment
for IFRS 9  –   –   –   –   1 361  –   87  (6 859)  (5 411)  –   (98)  (5 509)

Reclassification 1  –   –   –   –   1 361  –   84  (1 436)  9  –   (9)  –

Remeasurement  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   887  887  –   9  896

ECL impairment  –   –   –   –   –   –   3  (6 740)  (6 737)  –   (98)  (6 835)

ISP  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   430  430  –   –   430

Opening retained earnings adjustment for
IFRS 15  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   (74)  (74)  –   –   (74)

Balance as at 1 July 2018  8 050  (723)  343  4  –   2 832  686  104 348  107 490  5 769  3 906  125 215

*	 Other reserves include the FVOCI reserve.

Refer to detailed note explanation on page 164.

IFRS INFORMATION 171

Summary accounting policies

The following is an extract of the changes made to the accounting policies as a result of the implementation of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15.

CLASSIFICATION AND MEASUREMENT

Initial measurement All financial instruments are initially measured at fair value including transaction costs, except for those
classified as FVTPL, where the transaction costs are expenses on the transaction date.

Immediately after initial recognition, an ECL allowance is recognised for newly originated financial assets